

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF IOWA

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 22

WHEREAS, on the third day of September, 1971, I, as Governor of the State of Iowa, formally established, by Executive Order Number Six, the Traffic Records and Criminal Justice Information System, known as "TRACIS". On the 28th day of December, 1973, by Executive Order Number Eighteen, I transferred the administration of TRACIS to the Department of Public Safety; and

WHEREAS, the Sixty-fifth General Assembly, 1974 Session, passed Senate File 1141 creating a Department of Transportation, and on the first day of July, 1975, the Department of Transportation became statutorily responsible for Iowa Traffic Records System; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of the fact that the TRACIS project was developmental and that the purposes for which the original executive order was issued have been, for the most part, accomplished:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Robert D. Ray, Governor of the State of Iowa, do hereby rescind and nullify Executive Order Number Six, issued on the third day of September, 1971, and the Executive Order Number Eighteen, issued on the 28th day of December, 1973.

FURTHER, the criminal justice files and the Law Enforcement
Telecommunications Network shall continue to be the
responsibility of the Department of Public Safety and
the Commissioner of Public Safety shall be responsible
for the operation of the Criminal Justice Information System.

FURTHER, the Traffic Records Information System shall be the responsibility of the Department of Transportation and the Director of Transportation shall be responsible for the operation of the Traffic Records System.

IN FURTHERANCE WHEREOF, I direct the offices and employees of Iowa State Government and call upon our citizens to fully cooperate with the Department of Transportation and the Department of Public Safety, and their representatives, in providing Iowans with the best possible statistical, informational and data communications services to highway safety and criminal justice agencies in the State of Iowa.



Governor

Attest:

Wind & Int